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1 “Absorption” represents the increase in occupied housing units between decades.

housing BY the nuMBers

•	 Boston’s housing stock has grown in every decade since 1950, with the sole exception of the 1960s.  

•	 growth over the past decade, 2000-2010, was the strongest over the last six decades for both total and 
occupied units. 

growth oF Boston’s housing stock

Year Population Housing 
Units

Housing 
Growth

Housing
% Growth

Occupied 
Units

Vacant 
Units

Decade’s 
Absorption1

Absorption 
Rate

1950 801,444 222,079 218,103 3,976

1960 697,197 238,802 16,723 7.5% 224,687 14,115 6,584 3.0%

1970 641,071 232,401 (6,401) -2.7% 217,657 14,744 (7,030) -3.1%

1980 562,994 241,444 9,043 3.9% 218,457 22,987 800 0.4%

1990 574,283 250,863 9,419 3.9% 228,464 22,399 10,007 4.6%

2000 589,141 251,935 1,072 0.4% 239,528 12,407 11,064 4.8%

2010 617,594 272,481 20,546 8.2% 252,699 19,782 13,171 5.5%

source: u.s. Census Bureau, Boston redevelopment Authority research Division Analysis

growth and change in planning district2 housing

•	 Boston added nearly 21,000 units of housing between 2000 and 2010. Comparatively, Boston added 
close to 30,000 units between 1950 and 2000.  

•	 Planning Districts with signifi cant housing gains between 2000 and 2010 include Central (3,671), south 
Boston (2,592), and roxbury (2,541). 

•	 While each Planning District experienced some level of housing gain between 2000 and 2010, there are 
several where gains were less signifi cant than during the period 1950 and 2000.  this includes Back Bay/
Beacon hill, Allston/Brighton, roslindale, West roxbury, and hyde Park.

2 Planning Districts are legacy boundaries used by the BRA to organize planning and economic development. 
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planning district housing stock: 1950 – 2010

planning districts 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

Allston/Brighton 21,355 23,502 25,324 29,548 30,862 30,988 31,912

Back Bay/Beacon hill 9,200 13,216 15,622 18,192 17,975 17,912 18,396

Central 10,624 9,275 9,664 11,671 13,361 14,220 17,891

Charlestown 6,957 6,443 5,119 6,121 7,752 7,755 8,648

east Boston 13,943 13,990 13,709 14,552 14,810 15,078 15,854

Fenway/Kenmore 13,095 15,404 13,243 12,468 13,619 13,159 14,390

harbor islands 14 20 1

hyde Park 7,610 9,269 10,735 11,030 11,777 11,877 12,317

Jamaica Plain 15,641 16,308 17,093 17,045 17,165 16,554 17,650

mattapan 12,077 13,407 14,950 13,064 12,238 13,101 13,558

north Dorchester 9,357 10,412 10,466 10,106 10,218 10,311 11,081

roslindale 9,249 10,353 12,253 12,414 12,917 13,247 13,621

roxbury 33,519 31,199 24,958 23,194 23,158 22,423 24,964

south Boston 15,168 14,555 14,259 14,055 14,784 15,031 17,623

south Dorchester 22,025 22,433 23,261 21,808 22,364 22,615 23,608

south end 15,223 20,848 10,719 13,761 14,915 15,267 17,422

West roxbury 7,012 8,199 11,026 12,274 12,950 12,397 13,546

totals 222,079 238,833 232,401 241,304 250,865 251,935 272,481

source: u.s. Census Bureau, Boston redevelopment Authority research Division Analysis

 renter/owner

•	 Approximately one third of Boston’s households are owner occupied.

•	 Boston’s homeownership rate increased from 25% in 1950 to 27% between 1960 and 1980.  
over the last three decades Boston’s homeownership rate has steadily increased to nearly 34%. 

•	 the lowest homeownership rates are in the Fenway-Kenmore District (8.6%) and   
Allston-Brighton (21%).

•	 the highest homeownership rates are found in West roxbury (63.6%) and hyde Park (57.6%).

For a map of Planning Districts visit: http://www.bostonredevelopmentauthority.org/PDF/ResearchPublications//2010%20Tract%20by%20Planning%20District-LETTER.pdf
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hoMeownership rates in Boston planning districts: 2010

source: u.s. Census Bureau, Boston redevelopment Authority research Division Analysis
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 aFFordaBle housing

•	 Boston has the highest concentrations of “aff ordable” (subsidized) housing among major      
u.s. cities. 

•	 Data from Boston’s Department of neighborhood Development (DnD) show 19%3 of the city’s 
housing stock is dedicated to low- and moderate-income families.    

•	 the American housing survey (Ahs) reported that 22% of Boston’s housing was reserved 
for low- or moderate-income households. this includes “fl oating certifi cates” (i.e. section 8 
vouchers) that are not permanently attached to any particular unit.

•	 By comparison: the u.s. average is 5% while cities like Chicago (7%), seattle (7%) and san 
Francisco (8%) lag far behind Boston in terms of aff ordable units.

•	 Back Bay/ Beacon hill (5.7%) and hyde Park (7.2%) have the lowest concentration of aff ordable 
units, while roxbury (44.9%) and the south end (41%) have the highest concentration.

•	 one third of Boston’s aff ordable housing is in either roxbury or the south end.

3 The diff erence between the AHS and the DND percentages on aff ordable housing are the fl oating certifi cates, such as Section 8 vouchers.
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aFFordaBle housing in aMerica’s 25 largest cities

CITY (& Survey year) Affordable 
Housing Units

Total Housing 
Units

affordable share 
of housing stock

Boston (2007) 50,900 227,200 22%

Atlanta (2004) 31,100 163, 500 19%

new york City (2009) 529,100 3,024,500 17%

st. Louis (2004) 22,500 143,800 16%

Detroit (2009) 39,300 266,600 15%

minneapolis (2007) 21,200 153,300 14%

miami (2007) 20,200 148,100 14%

Denver (2004) 30,900 229,800 13%

Cleveland (2004) 23,000 173,700 13%

Buffalo (2002) 14,700 119,000 12%

Philadelphia (2009) 62,800 531,500 12%

tampa (2007) 14,200 123,700 11%

milwaukee (2002) 24,100 224,200 11%

new orleans (2009) 13,400 129,500 10%

memphis (2004) 18,700 200,000 9%

houston (2007) 63,300 707,400 9%

sacramento (2004) 13,600 163,100 8%

san Francisco (1998) 24,600 307,300 8%

indianapolis (2004) 20,200 257,900 8%

Los Angeles (2003) 87,400 1,123,200 8%

Portland (2002) 14,400 202,000 7%

Chicago (2009) 66,300 943,300 7%

Phoenix (2002) 24,000 342,400 7%

Charlotte 
(mechlenburg Co. 2004) 19,400 280,000 7%

seattle (2009) 17,600 257,100 7%

u.s. (2009) 5,852,000 111,806,000 5%

note:  Covers occupied rental units only, based on survey of residents, as well as tenants covered by certificates not attached to fixed units. 
Affordable housing is the sum of “owned by Public housing Authorities”, “government subsidy” and “other income Verification.”

source: u.s. Census Bureau, Boston redevelopment Authority research Division Analysis
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aFFordaBle housing in Boston planning districts

planning district total affordable units 2010 census count % affordable

Allston/Brighton 4,010 31,912 12.6%

Back Bay/Beacon hill 1,046 18,396 5.7%

Central 2,849 17,891 15.9%

Charlestown 2,326 8,648 26.9%

Dorchester 4,796 34,689 13.8%

east Boston 2,435 15,854 15.4%

Fenway/Kenmore 2,060 14,390 14.3%

hyde Park 892 12,317 7.2%

Jamaica Plain 4,570 17,650 25.9%

mattapan 2,588 13,588 19.1%

roslindale 1,485 13,621 10.9%

roxbury 11,220 24,964 44.9%

south Boston 3,434 17,623 19.5%

south end 7,139 17,422 41.0%

West roxbury 1,349 13,546 10.0%

scattered4 614

total 52,813 272,481 19.4%

source: Boston Department of neighborhood Development, 2013 

condoMiniuMs

•	 21.5% of Boston’s housing units are condominiums.  

•	 the number of condominiums increased more than four fold since 1985.

•	 Boston’s condominiums are closely split between owner and renter occupancy.
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residential condoMiniuM units in Boston

source: Boston Assessing Department.  years are Fiscal years.

4 DND currently lacks geographic information on these units. These are mainly Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation Units.


